

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LOWER EAST SIDE PEOPLE'S
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, on behalf of
itself and its members,

Plaintiff,

vs.

DONALD JOHN TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States
of America; JOHN MICHAEL
MULVANEY, in his capacity as the person
claiming to be acting director of the
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-09536-PGG

Hon. Paul G. Gardephe

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Warren Postman
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel.: (202) 463-5337

Lauren R. Goldman
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel.: (212) 506-2500
Fax: (212) 262-1910

Andrew J. Pincus (*pro hac vice* admission
pending)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 263-3000
Fax: (202) 263-3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement ii

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of the *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument 4

I. Plaintiff’s Interpretation of the Dodd-Frank Act Would Impose an Unprecedented
Limitation on the President’s Constitutional Authority to Appoint and Remove the
Head of an Agency Exercising Article II Authority. 4

 A. The President’s appointment and removal powers are central elements of
 his Article II executive authority. 4

 B. Permitting only the CFPB Director to designate an Acting Director
 infringes impermissibly upon the President’s constitutional authority and
 significantly diminishes accountability to the people. 6

II. The President May Designate An Acting Director Under 5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2). 10

 A. The FVRA authorizes the President to appoint a Senate-confirmed
 individual as Acting Director. 10

 B. The Dodd-Frank Act does not eliminate the authority conferred on the
 President by the FVRA. 15

 1. Section 1011(b)(5) does not apply when the Director position is
 vacant. 15

 2. Dodd-Frank does not displace the President’s FVRA authority. 19

 C. The constitutional concerns Plaintiff cites do not support its reading of
 Dodd-Frank. 22

III. Ms. English’s Appointment As Deputy Director Is Invalid. 23

Conclusion 25

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (“Chamber”) is a non-profit, tax-exempt organization incorporated in the District of Columbia. The Chamber has no parent corporation, and no publicly held company has 10% or greater ownership in the Chamber.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	5
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	5
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	24, 25
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	18
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	20
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	23
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	18
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	5
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6, 23, 24
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830)	4
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	10
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	22
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16(1983)	18
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	25
 Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	24
 5 U.S.C.	
§ 104	12
§ 105	12
§ 3345(a)	11, 16
§ 3345(a)(1)	11
§ 3345(a)(2)	11, 12
§ 3345(a)(3)	11
§ 3345(b)(1)	23
§ 3346(a)	22
§ 3347(a)	12, 15, 19
§ 3347(a)(1)(B)	19
§ 3349c	8, 12
§ 3349c(1)	13
 7 U.S.C. § 1505(a)	 14
 12 U.S.C.	
§ 1812(a)(1)(A)	14
§ 1812(a)(1)(B)	13
§ 1812(a)(1)(C)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
§ 1812(d)(2)	17
§ 4512(f).....	3, 16, 21
§ 5321(c)(3)	17
§ 5491(a)	14, 21, 25
§ 5491(b)(1)	6
§ 5491(b)(5)	15, 20, 22
§ 5491(b)(5)(A).....	24
§ 5491(c)(1)	6
§ 5491(c)(2)	8
§ 5491(c)(3)	6, 7
§ 5497.....	6
 15 U.S.C.	
§ 41.....	7
§ 78d.....	7
§ 78d(a)	8
§ 633(b)(1)	16, 21
 19 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	7
19 U.S.C. § 1330(b)	8
19 U.S.C. § 1330(c)	7
 20 U.S.C. § 3412(a)(1).....	21
 28 U.S.C. § 508(b)	16
28 U.S.C. § 954.....	17
29 U.S.C. § 153(d)	17
29 U.S.C. § 552.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1302(d)(1)	14
31 U.S.C. § 301(c)	21
31 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2)	17
44 U.S.C. § 2103(c)	21
46 U.S.C. § 301.....	7
46 U.S.C. § 301(b)(2)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 154(a)	7
47 U.S.C. § 154(c)	8
49 U.S.C. § 1111.....	7
49 U.S.C. § 1111(c)	8
49 U.S.C. § 24302(a)(1)(A)	14
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1100D, 124 Stat. 1376, 2111 (2010).....	13
 Other Authorities	
<i>Absent</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/absent	16
<i>Designating an Acting Director of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection</i> , 41 O.L.C. Op., slip op. (Nov. 25, 2017)	18
<i>Federal Reserve Board –Vacancy With the Office of the Chairman – Status of the Vice Chairman</i> , 2 U.S. Op. O.L.C. 394 (1978).....	19
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Lillian Goldman Law Library, 2008), http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/fed39.asp	4
The Federalist No. 70, at 476 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	5
B. Garner, Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage 939 (2d ed. 1995)	20
Julian Hattem, <i>NLRB at full strength as Obama appointees are sworn into office</i> , The Hill (Aug. 12, 2013), http://thehill.com/regulation/labor/316677-nlrbs-full-of-senate-confirmed-members-for-first-time-in-decade	8
D. Mellinkoff, Mellinkoff’s Dictionary of American Legal Usage 402–403 (1992)	20
Memorandum from Mary E. McLeod, General Counsel, to The Senior Leadership Team, CFPB (Nov. 25, 2017).....	22
S. Rep. 105-250 (1998).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jennifer L. Selin, <i>What Makes an Agency Independent?</i> (Vanderbilt Univ. Working Paper 08-2013), https://www.vanderbilt.edu/csdi/research/CSDI_WP_08-2013.pdf	7
<i>Unavailable</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/unavailability	16
